MotorGuard
KMG High Performance
Output Sine Wave Filter
Installation, Operation, and Maintenance Manual
iv
MotorGuard™
KMG High Performance Output Sinewave Filter
Installation, Operation, and Maintenance Manual

nameplate:
♦ Part number: encoded model number explained on the following page
♦ FLA: the rated continuous operating current (RMS amps)
♦ System Voltage: the maximum VFD output voltage (fundamental)
♦ Hz: the maximum VFD output frequency (fundamental)
♦ Phase: 3 – The MotorGuard is designed for use only with 3 phase motors.
♦ Drawing #: outline and mounting dimension of filter
♦ Schematic #: schematic diagram of filter
♦ Manufacturing #: for TCI internal use
♦ Enclosure Type: Industrial filters are open panel construction or NEMA 1 enclosed. GP filters
are NEMA 1 or NEMA 3R enclosed.
Figure 1 – Example of MotorGuard Nameplate
11
Model Number Encoding
Figures 2a and 2b identify the significance of each character in the MotorGuard model number. The
example model number, KMG130A01A designates an Industrial MotorGuard that is rated 130 amps,
480 volts, and is furnished in a NEMA 1 enclosure.
Figure 2a – MotorGuard Model Number Encoding – Industrial Version
     H = Space Heater
     0 = No Thermal Switch

Rating
(amps)
Heat
Loss
(Watts)
Weight
(lbs.)
Height
(in.)
Width
(in.)
Depth
(in.)
KMG8A00A 5 8 300 60
30.75 17.00 11.75
KMG12A00A 7.5 12 350 60
KMG16A00A 10 16 400 70
KMG23A00A 15 23 550 75
KMG30A00A 20 30 650 85
KMG35A00A 25 35 750 85
KMG45A00A 30 45 850 100
KMG55A00A 40 55 1000 115
KMG65A00A 50 65 1100 160
56.00 17.00 11.75
KMG80A00A 60 80 1550 175
KMG110A00A 75 110 1700 195
KMG130A00A 100 130 2050 200
KMG160A00A 125 160 2450 250
KMG200A00A 150 200 3300 255
KMG250A00A 200 250 3700 445
60.00 32.00 14.75 KMG305A00A 250 305 4700 460
KMG362A00A 300 362 4650 475
KMG420A00A 350 420 5400 580
60.00 32.00 16.38 KMG480A00A 400 480 6050 635
KMG600A00A 500 600 7350 645
KMG750A00A 600 750 8800 760 60.00 32.00 17.75
Table 2 – Industrial 480 Volt Models in NEMA 1 Enclosures
Model
Number
Nominal
Horspower
Current
Rating
(amps)
Weight
(lbs.)
Height
(in.)
Width
(in.)
Depth
(in.)
KMG8A01A 5 8 110
31.38
Wall
Mounted
17.50 12.14
KMG12A01A 7.5 12 110
KMG16A01A 10 16 120
KMG23A01A 15 23 125
KMG30A01A 20 30 140
KMG35A01A 25 35 140
KMG45A01A 30 45 155
KMG55A01A 40 55 170
KMG65A01A 50 65 245
56.00
Wall
Mounted
17.52 16.40
KMG80A01A 60 80 260
KMG110A01A 75 110 280
KMG130A01A 100 130 300
KMG160A01A 125 160 340
KMG200A01A 150 200 345
KMG250A01A 200 250 770
76.50
Free
Standing
36.00 24.00
KMG305A01A 250 305 790
KMG362A01A 300 362 800
KMG420A01A 350 420 915
KMG480A01A 400 480 970
KMG600A01A 500 600 975
KMG750A01A 600 750 1085
14
Table 3 – Industrial 600 Volt Models on Open Panels
Model
Number
Nominal
Horspower
Current
Rating
(Amps)
Heat
Loss
(Watts)
Weight
(lbs.)
Height
(in.)
Width
(in.)
Depth
(in.)
KMG8C00A 5 8 400 60
30.75 17.00 11.75
KMG10C00A 7.5 10 400 65
KMG12C00A 10 12 400 70
KMG20C00A 15 20 550 75
KMG25C00A 20 25 700 85
KMG28C00A 25 28 750 90
KMG35C00A 30 35 800 100
KMG45C00A 40 45 950 115
KMG55C00A 50 55 1200 160
56.00 17.00 11.75
KMG65C00A 60 65 1600 175
KMG80C00A 75 80 1650 195
KMG110C00A 100 110 2250 225
KMG130C00A 125 130 2300 250
KMG160C00A 150 160 2500 260 56.00 17.00 14.78
KMG200C00A 200 200 3500 450
60.00 32.00 14.75
KMG250C00A 250 250 4500 460
KMG305C00A 300 305 5100 475
KMG362C00A 350 362 6100 580
KMG420C00A 400 420 6900 635
KMG500C00A 500 500 7900 645 60.00 32.00 16.00
KMG600C00A 600 600 9000 750
Table 4 – Industrial 600 Volt Models in NEMA 1 Enclosures
Model
Number
Nominal
Horspower
Current
Rating
(Amps)
Weight
(lbs.)
Height
(in.)
Width
(in.)
Depth
(in.)
KMG8C01A 5 8 115
31.38
Wall
Mounted
17.50 12.14
KMG10C01A 7.5 10 115
KMG12C01A 10 12 120
KMG20C01A 15 20 135
KMG25C01A 20 25 140
KMG28C01A 25 28 145
KMG35C01A 30 35 155
KMG45C01A 40 45 175
KMG55C01A 50 55 260
56.00
Wall
Mounted
17.52 16.40
KMG65C01A 60 65 265
KMG80C01A 75 80 265
KMG110C01A 100 110 290
KMG130C01A 125 130 295
KMG160C01A 150 160 340
KMG200C01A 200 200 770
76.50
Free
Standing
36.00 24.00
KMG250C01A 250 250 775
KMG305C01A 300 305 790
KMG362C01A 350 362 975
KMG420C01A 400 420 975
KMG500C01A 500 500 1015
KMG600C01A 600 600 1015
15
Table 5 – General Purpose 480 Volt Models in NEMA 1 Enclosures
Model
Number
Nominal
Horspower
Current
Rating
(Amps)
Weight
(lbs.)
Height
(in.)
Width
(in.)
Depth
(in.)
KMG55AG010000 40 55 209
36.50 18.67 29.50
KMG65AG010000 50 65 215
KMG80AG010000 60 80 235
KMG110AG010000 75 110 220
KMG130AG010000 100 130 225
KMG160AG010000 125 160 250
KMG200AG010000 150 200 260
KMG250AG010000 200 250 595
64.00 24.17 42.00
KMG305AG010000 250 305 625
KMG362AG010000 300 362 630
KMG420AG010000 350 420 635
KMG480AG010000 400 480 635
KMG600AG010000 500 600 755
Table 6 – General Purpose 480 Volt Models in NEMA 3R Enclosures
Model
Number
Nominal
Horspower
Current
Rating
(Amps)
Weight
(lbs.)
Height
(in.)
Width
(in.)
Depth
(in.)
KMG55AG3R0000 40 55 209
36.50 18.67 29.50
KMG65AG3R0000 50 65 215
KMG80AG3R0000 60 80 235
KMG110AG3R0000 75 110 220
KMG130AG3R0000 100 130 225
KMG160AG3R0000 125 160 250
KMG200AG3R0000 150 200 260
KMG250AG3R0000 200 250 595
64.00 24.17 42.00
KMG305AG3R0000 250 305 625
KMG362AG3R0000 300 362 630
KMG420AG3R0000 350 420 635
KMG480AG3R0000 400 480 635
KMG600AG3R0000 500 600 755
Hotel
16
Table 7 – General Purpose 600 Volt Models in NEMA 1 Enclosures
Model
Number
Nominal
Horspower
Current
Rating
(Amps)
Weight
(lbs.)
Height
(in.)
Width
(in.)
Depth
(in.)
KMG45CG010000 40 45 209
36.50 18.67 29.50
KMG55CG010000 50 55 235
KMG65CG010000 60 65 235
KMG80CG010000 75 80 266
KMG110CG010000 100 110 275
KMG130CG010000 125 130 280
KMG160CG010000 150 160 290
KMG200CG010000 200 200 570
64.00 24.17 42.00
KMG250CG010000 250 250 615
KMG305CG010000 300 305 620
KMG362CG010000 350 362 650
KMG420CG010000 400 420 675
KMG500CG010000 500 500 810
KMG600CG010000 600 600
Table 8 – General Purpose 600 Volt Models in NEMA 3R Enclosures
Model
Number
Nominal
Horspower
Current
Rating
(Amps)
Weight
(lbs.)
Height
(in.)
Width
(in.)
Depth
(in.)
KMG45CG3R0000 40 45 209
36.50 18.67 29.50
KMG55CG3R0000 50 55 235
KMG65CG3R0000 60 65 235
KMG80CG3R0000 75 80 266
KMG110CG3R0000 100 110 275
KMG130CG3R0000 125 130 280
KMG160CG3R0000 150 160 290
KMG200CG3R0000 200 200 570
64.00 24.17 42.00
KMG250CG3R0000 250 250 615
KMG305CG3R0000 300 305 620
KMG362CG3R0000 350 362 650
KMG420CG3R0000 400 420 675
KMG500CG3R0000 500 500 810
KMG600CG3R0000 600 600
17
Product Technical Specifications
Tables 9a, 9b, 10a, and 10b list the major technical specifications for the MotorGuard product line.
Table 9a – MotorGuard Technical Specifications – Industrial